



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAUN ANDRIKOPOULOS and
MICHAEL A. SANTER,

*Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,*

v.

SILICON VALLEY INNOVATION
COMPANY, LLC,

*Defendant Below,
Appellee.*

)
)
)
) No. 490, 2015
)
) On Appeal from C.A. No.
) 9899-VCP in the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
)
)
) Public Version
)
) Filed: October 29, 2015
)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510 x700
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

Dated: October 26, 2015
(Original Filing Date)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants
Shaun Andrikopoulos and Michael A.
Santer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background of SVIC	3
B. Appellants Enter Into Employment Agreements with SVIC	3
C. The Advancement and Indemnification Rights Under the Employment Agreements	4
D. Over a Decade Later, SVIC is Placed Into Receivership	6
E. The Receiver Pursues the California Action, But Refuses to Pay Advancement	8
F. Appellants File the Advancement Case, and the Receiver Entrenches in His Refusal to Pay Advancement	10
G. As the Parties Approach Trial, SVIC Drops Its Baseless Fraud Defense and Other Challenges to Advancement	12
H. The April 9 Hearing on Advancement Priority	15
I. The July 30 Opinion	19
ARGUMENT	22
The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Relegated the Advancement Claims of Former Directors, Officers, and Employees of a Delaware Corporation to the Same Status as Those of General Unsecured Creditors	22
QUESTION PRESENTED	22
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	22

MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	22
A. Delaware’s Strong Public Policy in Favor of, and Appellants’ Reasonable Expectation of, Prompt and Complete Advancement.....	24
B. The July 30 Opinion’s Faulty Four Point Analysis.....	28
1. Should Receivership Trump Advancement?	28
2. Should Bankruptcy Precedent Be Borrowed?.....	31
3. Are There Market-Based Solutions?.....	33
4. Do Administrative Headaches Outweigh the Benefit?	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc., 8 A.3d 1182
(Del. 2010).....22

B.F. Rich & Co., Inc. v. Gray, 933 A.2d 1231
(Del. 2007).....22

Henson v. Sousa, 2015 WL 4640415
(Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2015)34

Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen, 888 A.2d 204
(Del. 2005).....*passim*

Jagodzinski v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., LLC, 2012 WL 593613
(Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2012)7

Lawson v. Young, 486 N.E.2d 1177
(Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....30

In re Mid-American Waste Systems, Inc., 228 B.R. 816
(Bankr. D. Del. 1999)31

Miller v. Palladium Indus., Inc., 2012 WL 6740254
(Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2012)24, 27

Pontone v. Milso Indus. Corp., 2014 WL 2439973
(Del. Ch. May 29, 2014).....23

Reinhard & Kreinberg v. Dow Chem. Co., 2008 WL 868108
(Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2008)23

Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp., 47 F.3d 85
(3d Cir. 1995).....25

SEC v. Illarramendi, 2014 WL 545720
(D. Conn. Feb. 10, 2014).....*passim*

Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp., 1997 WL 762656
(Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1997)..... 26, 31-32

<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	27
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)	24-25, 27
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Services Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	24
<i>Weingarten v. Gross</i> , 563 S.E.2d 771 (Va. 2002).....	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 503	31
8 Del. C. § 145	26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Dan Bailey, <i>Director Liability Loss Prevention in Mergers and Acquisitions</i> , http://www.chubb.com/businesses/csi/chubb16452.pdf (last visited Oct. 17, 2015).....	34
Thomas H. Bentz, Jr. and Shannon A. Graving, <i>A Buyer’s Guide to Obtaining Comprehensive D&O Insurance Coverage</i> (Holland & Knight LLP 2009), http://www.agentsofamerica.org/newsletters/chap3_ebook.pdf (last visited Oct. 17, 2015)	34
Priya Cherian Huskins, <i>Protecting Ds and Os against Post-Acquisition Claims: D&O Tail Policies</i> , http://www.wsandco.com/about-us/news-and- events/blogs/do-blog/do-tail (last visited Oct. 17, 2015)	34
William D. Johnston <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bankruptcy: The Game-Changer for Directors & Officers Who May Face Claims by Shareholders or Others</i> , SEC. LITIG. REPORT, Dec.-Jan. 2010.....	33-34
Honorable J. Travis Laster, <i>The Chancery Receivership: Alive and Well</i> , 28 DELAWARE LAWYER, Fall 2010	32
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (Matthew Bender & Co. 2015).....	27
